IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

CLION LIMITED,	
Petitioner, v.	C.A. No
PDVSA PETROLEO S.A.,	
Respondent.	

PETITION TO RECOGNIZE, CONFIRM AND ENFORCE FOREIGN ARBITRATION AWARD

Petitioner, CLION LIMITED ("Clion"), by and through its undersigned attorneys, The Rosner Law Group LLC and Clyde & Co US LLP, alleges as follows in support of its Petition for entry of an Order, pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 207 and 9 U.S.C. § 9, (a) confirming and recognizing the Arbitral Award dated April 14, 2023 ("First Partial Award"), and addendum thereto dated May 31, 2023 ("Addendum to First Partial Award"), issued by sole Arbitrator, Mr. Sean O'Sullivan, KC, under the United Kingdom Arbitration Act 1996, in the matter of the arbitration styled, "Clion Limited (Claimant) -and- PDVSA PETROLEO S.A. (Respondent), MT "LION" C/P dd. 26.09.2017" (the "Arbitration"); (b) entering judgment in favor of Petitioner Clion against Respondent PVSA Petroleo SA ("PDVSA") in the amount of the First Partial Award and Addendum to the First Partial Award, with interest and costs as provided therein, plus the costs of this proceeding, pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 13; and (c) awarding Petitioner such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper:

¹ A duly authenticated and certified copy of the First Partial Award is annexed as <u>Exhibit "A"</u> to the accompanying Declaration of Marko Kraljevic dated December 7, 2023, in support of the Petition to Recognize, Confirm and Enforce the Foreign Arbitration Award ("Kraljevic Decl.").

² A duly authenticated and certified copy of the Addendum to the First Partial Award is annexed as <u>Exhibit "B"</u> to the accompanying Kraljevic Decl.

PARTIES

- 1. At all material times, Petitioner Clion has been and is a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of the United Kingdom, with its principal place of business at Portland House 69-71, Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, Middlesex, England HA9 8BU. Clion owns and operates a diversified fleet of vessels and provides shipping services of crude oil, clean products and dry bulk cargoes. Clion is part of a network of companies constituting the Union Maritime Group.
- 2. At all material times, Respondent PDVSA has been and is the Venezuelan incorporated and state-owned oil company, with its principal place of business at Avenida Libertador con Calle El Empalme, Complejo MinPetroleo PDVSA, La Campiña, Caracas, Venezuela. PDVSA wholly owns PDV Holding, Inc. ("PDVH"), a Delaware corporation which wholly owns CITGO Holding, Inc., which wholly owns CITGO Petroleum Corporation,³ the latter of whose shares this Court plans to auction by judicial procedure.
- 3. Clion's claim in the Arbitration against PDVSA arose out of outstanding sums totaling USD \$1,231,383.07 dua and payable under a charterparty dated September 26, 2017 (the "Charter"), pursuant to which Clion agreed to let and PDVSA agreed to hire the M/T MOXON for a period of about one year at a hire rate of USD \$18,500.00 per day. Even though the Charter refers to the M/T LION as the performing vessel, Clion and PDVSA had agreed that the Charter would be a continuation of an earlier charted dated August 3, 2015 in respect of the M/T LION, and that the M/T MOXON, which was the vessel performing at the conclusion of said August 3, 2015,

³ See Crystallex Int'l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, 333 F. Supp. 3d 380, 418 (D. Del. 2018), aff'd and remanded, 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).

charter, would be the vessel redelivered by PDVSA at the conclusion of the Charter on October 26, 2017.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

- 4. This Court has original subject matter jurisdiction over this Petition pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 203, which provides that the United States district courts have original subject matter jurisdiction over a proceeding governed by the Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards of June 10, 1958 (the "New York Convention"), as implemented by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., and 9 U.S.C. § 201, et seq. This is a civil action seeking confirmation of an award rendered in an arbitration falling under the New York Convention.
- 5. This action also constitutes an admiralty and maritime claim within the meaning of Rule 9(h) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, in that it involves a claim for breach of a maritime contract for the charter of a vessel, and this Court thus also has admiralty jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1333.
- 6. Venue is proper in this District pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 204 because, save for the parties' arbitration agreement, an action or proceeding with respect to the controversy between the parties could have been brought in this District.
 - 7. Venue is also proper in this District pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) and (c).

FACTS

- 8. By Fixture Recapitulation dated September 26, 2017, (the "Charter"), Clion entered into a maritime contract for the charter of a vessel, the M/T MOXON, which Clion agreed to let, and PDVSA agreed to hire, for about one year at a daily hire rate of USD \$ 18,500.00. (A true and correct copy of the Charter is annexed as Exhibit "C" to the accompanying Kraljevic Decl.).
- 9. Even though the Charter refers to the M/T LION as the performing vessel, Clion and PDVSA had agreed that the Charter would be a continuation of an earlier charter dated August 3, 2015 in respect of the M/T LION, and that the M/T MOXON owned by UML Moxon Limited, another company in the Union Maritime Group, and which was the vessel performing at the conclusion of said August 3, 2015, charter would be the vessel redelivered by PDVSA at the conclusion of the Charter on October 26, 2017.
- 10. Under the "LONDON MARITIME ARBITRATIONS ASSOCIATION CLAUSE (LMAA)" of the Charter any disputes between the parties are subject to London arbitration. Same clause states that the Charter is governed by English Law.
- 11. In total, PDVSA incurred net charges of USD \$5,628,298.51 under the Charter, of which it paid a total of USD \$5,169,409.41. A balance of USD \$466,824.20 is due and owing by PDVSA to Clion.
- 12. Despite due demand by Clion, PDVSA failed to pay the outstanding debt under the Charter. Clion therefore appointed its Arbitrator on March 15, 2019. PDVSA appointed attorneys who participated in some correspondence related to the arbitration. PDVSA did not actively participate in the arbitration and did not appoint an arbitrator.

- 13. The sole Arbitrator conducted the Arbitration pursuant to Clause 46(b) of the "PDVSA Time 2006 / Version 2014 Charterparty" which the Charter refers to.
- 14. The Arbitrator provided PDVSA ample and sufficient opportunity to participate in the arbitration proceedings. *See* Kraljevic Decl., Exhibit "D".
 - 15. On April 14, 2023, the Arbitrator awarded Petitioner Clion:
 - a. \$381,342.05 for sums due under the Charter which have not been paid;
 - b. \$73,383.34 for interest on other payments made late;
 - c. \$123,949.73 for interest on the unpaid sums to the date of the award.
 - d. The total principal sum payable by PDVSA to the Petitioner amounts to \$578,675.12.
 - e. In addition, the Arbitrator ordered that PDVSA must pay the costs of the arbitration, including the Tribunal's fees. To the extent that the Petitioner funded these fees on an interim basis, PDVSA must reimburse the excess, together with interest thereon at 5% per annum, compounded every 3 months, from the date of payment until the date of reimbursement.

See Kraljevic Decl., Exhibit "A," at paragraphs 35-37

16. On May 31, 2023, after submissions by Clion, the Arbitrator amended the First Partial Award, and issued an Addendum to the First Partial Award, which awarded post-judgment interests:

9. I therefore now correct:

[...]

9.2 paragraph 36 of the First Partial Award, which should read as follows: "That gives a total payable by PDVSA to the Owners of US \$578,675.12, together with interests thereon at 7% per annum, compounded every 3 months, from the date of this Award until the date of payment."

See Kraljevic Decl., Exhibit "B" at paragraph 9.

- 17. Pursuant to English law, the arbitration awards, including interest and costs, are binding on the parties.
- 18. Both the United Kingdom and the United States are signatories to the New York Convention, which provides that a court sitting in any signatory country nation shall recognize and enforce a foreign arbitral award where (a) certified copies of both agreement to arbitrate and the arbitral award are submitted to the court; (b) the application is timely filed; and (c) none of the enumerated defenses to recognition and enforcement are present.
- 19. None of the enumerated defenses to recognition and enforcement listed in Article V of the New York Convention applies.

- 20. The Award, as amended by the Addendum to the First Partial Award has not been set aside or suspended by a competent authority of the United Kingdom, the country in which, and under the law of which, the Award was made.
- 21. Pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 207, Petitioner brought this action within three (3) years after the Award was made on April 14, 2023, as amended by the Addendum to the First Partial Award dated May 31, 2023.
- 22. Under the New York Convention, no ground exists for this Court to refuse confirmation and recognition of the First Partial Award and Addendum to the First Partial Award.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

- 23. Clion repeats and realleges all the foregoing paragraphs of this petition with the same force and effect as if set forth herein at length.
- 24. By reason of the foregoing and pursuant to the New York Convention, Clion respectfully requests that the Court recognize, confirm and enforce the valid First Partial Award and the Addendum to the First Partial Award against PDVSA and issue a judgment against PDVSA for the full amount of the First Partial Award, plus interests and costs, as set forth in paragraph 15 herein and in the Addendum to the First Partial Award as set forth in paragraph 16 herein.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that this Court enter an Order and Judgment, pursuant to 9 U.S.C. § 207:

(a) confirming and recognizing the First Partial Award and Addendum to the First Partial Award,

- (b) entering judgment in favor of Petitioner and against Respondents in the amount of the First Partial Award, with the interest and costs as provided therein, plus the costs of this proceeding and post-judgment interest at the rates provided for in the Addendum to the First Partial Award, and
 - (c) awarding Petitioner such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Dated: December 7, 2023 Wilmington, Delaware

THE ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC

/s/ Scott Leonhardt

Frederick B. Rosner (DE 3995) Scott Leonhardt (DE 4885) Zhao (Ruby) Liu (DE 6436) 824 N. Market Street, Suite 810 Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Tel.: (302) 777-1111

Email: rosner@teamrosner.com leonhardt@teamrosner.com liu@teamrosner.com

-and-

CLYDE & CO US LLP

John R. Keough The Chrysler Building 405 Lexington Ave, 16th Floor New York, New York 10174

Tel: (212) 710-3900 Fax: (212) 710-3950 John.Keough@clydeco.us

Counsel for Petitioner, Clion Limited

JS 44 (Rev. 09/19)

Case 1:23-cv-01409-LPS Document 1-1 Filed 12/07/23 Page 1 of 1 PageID #: 11

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM.)

purpose of initiating the civil do	ocket sneet. (SEE INSTRUC	ITONS ON NEXT PAGE OF	THIS FO						
I. (a) PLAINTIFFS				DEFENDANTS					
Clion Limited				PDVSA Petroleo S.A.					
(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff Wembley, United K (EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES)			<u>ngdom</u>	County of Residence of First Listed Defendant (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY) NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.					
(c) Attorneys (Firm Name, A Frederick B. Rosner, Esq. The Rosner Law Group L 824 N. Market Street, Suit	Scott Leonhardt, Esq. Z LC	hao (Ruby) Liu, Esq.	7-1111.	Attorneys (If Known)					
II. BASIS OF JURISDI				TIZENSHIP OF P	RINCIPA	L PARTIES	(Place an "X" in O	ne Box fo	or Plainti <u>j</u>
☐ 1 U.S. Government Plaintiff	X 3 Federal Question (U.S. Government)	Not a Party)		(For Diversity Cases Only) P1 en of This State		Incorporated or Pri	incipal Place	Defendar PTF	DEF
☐ 2 U.S. Government ☐ 4 Diversity Defendant (Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item III)		Citize	Citizen of Another State					□ 5	
				Citizen or Subject of a X 3 X 3 Foreign Nation G 6 G 6 Foreign Country					
IV. NATURE OF SUIT		ly) RTS	FC	Click here for: Nature of Suit Code Descriptions. FORFEITURE/PENALTY BANKRUPTCY OTHER STATUTES					_
□ 110 Insurance □ 120 Marine □ 130 Miller Act □ 140 Negotiable Instrument □ 150 Recovery of Overpayment & Enforcement of Judgment □ 151 Medicare Act □ 152 Recovery of Defaulted Student Loans (Excludes Veterans) □ 153 Recovery of Overpayment of Veteran's Benefits □ 160 Stockholders' Suits □ 190 Other Contract □ 195 Contract Product Liability □ 196 Franchise REAL PROPERTY □ 210 Land Condemnation □ 220 Foreclosure □ 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment □ 240 Torts to Land □ 245 Tort Product Liability □ 290 All Other Real Property	PERSONAL INJURY 310 Airplane 315 Airplane Product Liability 320 Assault, Libel & Slander 330 Federal Employers' Liability 340 Marine 345 Marine Product Liability 350 Motor Vehicle Product Liability 360 Other Personal Injury 362 Personal Injury Medical Malpractice CIVIL RIGHTS 440 Other Civil Rights 441 Voting 442 Employment 443 Housing/ Accommodations 445 Amer. w/Disabilities - Employment 446 Amer. w/Disabilities - Other 448 Education	PERSONAL INJURY 365 Personal Injury - Product Liability 367 Health Care/ Pharmaceutical Personal Injury Product Liability 368 Asbestos Personal Injury Product Liability 368 Asbestos Personal Injury Product Liability PERSONAL PROPER' 370 Other Fraud 371 Truth in Lending 380 Other Personal Property Damage 385 Property Damage 385 Property Damage Product Liability PRISONER PETITION Habeas Corpus: 463 Alien Detainee 510 Motions to Vacate Sentence 530 General 535 Death Penalty Other: 540 Mandamus & Othe 550 Civil Rights 555 Prison Condition 560 Civil Detainee - Conditions of Confinement	TY	5 Drug Related Seizure of Property 21 USC 881 0 Other LABOR 0 Fair Labor Standards Act 0 Labor/Management Relations 0 Railway Labor Act 1 Family and Medical Leave Act 0 Other Labor Litigation 1 Employee Retirement Income Security Act IMMIGRATION 2 Naturalization Application 5 Other Immigration Actions	422 Appe	al 28 USC 158 trawal SC 157 RTY RIGHTS rights t t - Abbreviated Drug Application mark SECURITY (1395ff) t Lung (923) C/DIWW (405(g)) Title XVI 405(g)) LTAX SUITS (U.S. Plaintiff efendant)	375 False Clai 376 Qui Tam (ms Act (31 USC) pportionm I Banking e on Influence regranization r Credit 1681 or 1 e Consum n Act TV //Commod utory Actiral Acts ental Mat of Informa n ative Proceeding on ality of onality of	ed and ons 1692) ner dities/ tions tters nation
	moved from 3	Remanded from Appellate Court	J 4 Rein Reop	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	erred from er District	☐ 6 Multidistri Litigation Transfer	- I	Multidist Litigation	n -
VI CALIGE OF A COTA	9 U.S.C. 8 203, 9 U.S.	tute under which you are C. § 1 and 9 U.S.C. § 20	e filing (I	Oo not cite jurisdictional stat					
VI. CAUSE OF ACTIO	Brief description of ca	use: d Enforce Foreign Arbit	tration Av	ward					
VII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT:	CHECK IF THIS UNDER RULE 2	IS A CLASS ACTION 3, F.R.Cv.P.		EMAND \$ \$578,675.12.		HECK YES only: URY DEMAND:		complain X No	ıt:
VIII. RELATED CASI IF ANY	(See instructions):	JUDGE Leonard P.	. Stark		DOCKE	T NUMBER 1:1	17-mc-00151-LP	S	
DATED 12/7/2023 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		signature of att /s/ Scott Leonhar							
	MOUNT	APPLYING IFP		JUDGE		MAG. JUD	GE		